Interest rate risk refers to the risk that changes in interest rates would
result in negative consequences for the Group’s earnings, future cash flows
or equity/assets ratio.

The Group’s interest rate risk is relatively low as a result of risk reduction,
since all borrowings are long-term and at interest based on STIIBOR,
EURIBOR or SONIA. The Group’s main interest rate risk comes from

NOTE 19  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, cont

long-term liabilities to credit institutions with variable interest rates,
primarily STIIBOR, EURIBOR or SONIA 3 months. Interest terms for the
shareholder loan are a fixed interest rate and any unpaid interest is capital-
ized after a 12-month period.

In view of conservative liquidity management and the fact that the
Group has entered into forward start-up derivatives with maturity date in
December 2025, to limit interest rate risk, interest rate risk is considered
low, likewise there is a very limited interest rate risk liked to assets.

At 31 December 2023 the nominal value of loans from credit institutions
with floating interest amount to SEK 4,980 million.

The impact on profit related to higher/lower interest expenses is
presented below from a sensitivity perspective.

Impact on profit before tax

SEKm
2023-01-01

– 2023-12-31
2022-06-17

– 2022-12-31

Interest rate – increase/decrease
by 100 basis points +/- 95 +/– 78

Financial counterparty credit risk is managed at Group level. External finan-
cial counterparties must be safe, international banks or similar major finan-
cial market players. The creditworthiness of the financial counterparties
used in 2023 was considered to be good.

Maturities of financial liabilities
The table below shows a maturity analysis for the remaining contractual
maturities of the Group’s financial liabilities. The amounts disclosed are the
contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal
their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.